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Sincock, Jennifer

From: Heineman, Richard E <rheineman@pa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 1:00 PM
To: Sincock, Jennifer
Cc: Fleming, Jonathan; Neal Brofee
Subject: RE: Indian Creek Stakeholder Meeting to Discuss Existing Sediment Loads - Follow Up - 

Website Available
Attachments: Indian Creek TMDL Comments-Final_8_25__17.docx

Jennifer, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the preliminary draft Indian Creek TMDL 
Report.  We appreciate the effort that EPA has put into the report and attached are PennDOT’s 
comments. 
 
Please note that these comments were prepared prior to the additional information you provided 
on the website below. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns please don’t hesitate to ask. 
 
Thanks 
 
Rich  
 
Richard E. Heineman | Section Manager 
Pennsylvania Department of Transportation | Bureau of Maintenance and Operations 
Strategic Environmental Management Program Section 
400 North Street, 6th Floor | Harrisburg PA 17105 
Phone: 717.787.0459  
Cell: 717.317.2125   
www.penndot.gov  
 

From: Sincock, Jennifer [mailto:Sincock.Jennifer@epa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 11:17 AM 
To: Atkinson, Cheryl <Atkinson.Cheryl@epa.gov>; Blanco-Gonzalez, Joel <Blanco-Gonzalez.Joel@epa.gov>; Janet Bowers 
<jbowers@chesco.org>; Bradburn, Megan <mebradburn@pa.gov>; Brofee, Neal <nbrofee@pa.gov>; Brown, Will 
<willbrown@pa.gov>; Burke, David <daburke@pa.gov>; 'ChristopherC@wbhomesinc.com' 
<ChristopherC@wbhomesinc.com>; 'ASC.SCENGINEERS@gmail.com' <ASC.SCENGINEERS@gmail.com>; 
'mike@soudertonborough.org' <mike@soudertonborough.org>; Cruz, Francisco <Cruz.Francisco@epa.gov>; Curtin, 
James <curtin.james@epa.gov>; 'JoeC@lowersalfordtownship.org' <JoeC@lowersalfordtownship.org>; Day, Christopher 
<Day.Christopher@epa.gov>; 'pdigangi@cksengineers.com' <pdigangi@cksengineers.com>; drago, helene 
<drago.helene@epa.gov>; 'aenglish@hall-associates.com' <aenglish@hall-associates.com>; 'dfazio@franconia-
township.org' <dfazio@franconia-township.org>; Fields, Jenifer <jefields@pa.gov>; 'mafountain@cksengineers.com' 
<mafountain@cksengineers.com>; 'markdfournier@comcast.net' <markdfournier@comcast.net>; Gerlach, William J 
<wgerlach@pa.gov>; 'jhall@hall-associates.com' <jhall@hall-associates.com>; 'jhammer@franconia-township.org' 
<jhammer@franconia-township.org>; 'shann@hrmml.com' <shann@hrmml.com>; Hensley, Kelsey 
<Hensley.Kelsey@epa.gov>; Hocker, John (Jack - PennDOT) <johnhocker@pa.gov>; 'jholton1@montcopa.org' 
<jholton1@montcopa.org>; 'jkjackson@stroudcenter.org' <jkjackson@stroudcenter.org>; 'eastnant@ptd.net' 
<eastnant@ptd.net>; James Kern <jkern@maptech-inc.com>; Eric Konzelmann 
<ekonzelmann@montgomeryconservation.org>; 'RLeedom@timoneyknox.com' <RLeedom@timoneyknox.com>; 
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MacKnight, Evelyn <MacKnight.Evelyn@epa.gov>; Markovich, Jonathan <Markovich.Jonathan@epa.gov>; 
'pmcclellan@maptech-inc.com' <pmcclellan@maptech-inc.com>; Mcdonnell, Lee <lmcdonnell@pa.gov>; McGuigan, 
David <McGuigan.David@epa.gov>; 'gmeyer@montgomeryconservation.org' <gmeyer@montgomeryconservation.org>; 
'jmoldofsky@montgomeryconservation.org' <jmoldofsky@montgomeryconservation.org>; Moses, Michelle 
<mmoses@pa.gov>; Murphy, Margaret O <mamurphy@pa.gov>; 'sobrien@perkiomenwatershed.org' 
<sobrien@perkiomenwatershed.org>; Ottinger, Elizabeth <Ottinger.Elizabeth@epa.gov>; 'wpacker@paturnpike.com' 
<wpacker@paturnpike.com>; Patel, Pravin <prpatel@pa.gov>; 'spaul@mbakerintl.com' <spaul@mbakerintl.com>; 
'lotus62@verizon.net' <lotus62@verizon.net>; Pulket, Molly <mpulket@pa.gov>; 'agreif@usgs.gov' <agreif@usgs.gov>; 
Richardson, William <Richardson.William@epa.gov>; Rivera, Nina <Rivera.Nina@epa.gov>; 
'Meghanrogalus@bucksccd.org' <Meghanrogalus@bucksccd.org>; prosenman@hall-associates.com; 
'beth.sassaman@pa.usda.gov' <beth.sassaman@pa.usda.gov>; 'mscanlan@maptech-inc.com' <mscanlan@maptech-
inc.com>; 'gretchenschats@bucksccd.org' <gretchenschats@bucksccd.org>; 'KScheirer@montgomeryconservation.org' 
<KScheirer@montgomeryconservation.org>; 'ssekkes@chesco.org' <ssekkes@chesco.org>; 
'Amanda.Berman@usdoj.gov' <Amanda.Berman@usdoj.gov>; 'dshaw@montcopa.org' <dshaw@montcopa.org>; 
'dwsmith@craworld.com' <dwsmith@craworld.com>; St. Clair, Daryl R <DSTCLAIR@pa.gov>; 'cstrohmaier@chesco.org' 
<cstrohmaier@chesco.org>; 'rstruble@bva-rcva.org' <rstruble@bva-rcva.org>; Trulear, Brian <Trulear.Brian@epa.gov>; 
'cvanhise@metzinc.com' <cvanhise@metzinc.com>; 'cvargo@upperuwchlan-pa.gov' <cvargo@upperuwchlan-pa.gov>; 
Hales, Dana <Hales.Dana@epa.gov>; Walters, Gary <gawalters@pa.gov>; 'MWeand@timoneyknox.com' 
<MWeand@timoneyknox.com>; 'connie.weimer@comcast.net' <connie.weimer@comcast.net>; 
'rweisbond@chesco.org' <rweisbond@chesco.org>; 'bwert@metzinc.com' <bwert@metzinc.com>; Williams, Amy 
<amywilli@pa.gov>; 'gwitmayer@franconia-township.org' <gwitmayer@franconia-township.org>; 'jworman@franconia-
township.org' <jworman@franconia-township.org>; 'telfordsewer@verizon.net' <telfordsewer@verizon.net>; 
'dmiloser@chesco.org' <dmiloser@chesco.org>; 'faith@delawareriverkeeper.org' <faith@delawareriverkeeper.org>; 
victoria@greenvalleys.org; apitz@frenchandpickering.org; Mackay, Jeff <c-jmackay@pa.gov>; Okello, Winnie 
<wokello@pa.gov>; Mike Bullard <mikeb@greenvalleys.org>; Adair, Jillian <adair.jillian@epa.gov>; Bentley, Katherine 
<bentley.katherine@epa.gov>; Peck, Michelle <Peck.Michelle@epa.gov>; Toy, Ashley <toy.ashley@epa.gov>; Kraft, 
Joseph - NRCS, Harrisburg, PA <joseph.kraft@pa.usda.gov>; mbowen@ntmeng.com; boleary@chesco.org; 
jkemper@perkiomenwatershed.org; Stepan, Zachary <zstepan@chesco.org>; dwbyers@buckscounty.org; 
craig.forwood@comcast.net; Heineman, Richard E <rheineman@pa.gov>; Kolodij, Orest <okolodij@pa.gov>; 
jmarchand@gilmore-assoc.com; wroark@hrmml.com; mstover@cksengineers.com 
Subject: RE: Indian Creek Stakeholder Meeting to Discuss Existing Sediment Loads - Follow Up - Website Available 
 
Greetings, 
Please see the following website which includes information requested during the August 3rd stakeholder meeting.  We 
plan to update this website with new information in the coming months.   
 
https://www.epa.gov/tmdl/revised-sediment-tmdl-indian-creek-watershed-montgomery-county-pennsylvania 
 
Please also send any feedback regarding the existing sediment loads report by August 31st.  Thank you to those who 
have already provided feedback.  Thanks, Jen 
 
Jennifer Sincock 
Office of Standards, Assessment, and TMDLs 
Water Protection Division 
U.S. EPA Region III 
1650 Arch Street (3WP30) 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 814-5766 
 

From: Sincock, Jennifer  
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 1:34 PM 
To: Atkinson, Cheryl <Atkinson.Cheryl@epa.gov>; Blanco-Gonzalez, Joel <Blanco-Gonzalez.Joel@epa.gov>; 
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'jbowers@chesco.org' <jbowers@chesco.org>; 'mebradburn@pa.gov' <mebradburn@pa.gov>; 'nbrofee@pa.gov' 
<nbrofee@pa.gov>; 'willbrown@pa.gov' <willbrown@pa.gov>; 'daburke@pa.gov' <daburke@pa.gov>; 
'ChristopherC@wbhomesinc.com' <ChristopherC@wbhomesinc.com>; 'ASC.SCENGINEERS@gmail.com' 
<ASC.SCENGINEERS@gmail.com>; 'mike@soudertonborough.org' <mike@soudertonborough.org>; Cruz, Francisco 
<Cruz.Francisco@epa.gov>; Curtin, James <curtin.james@epa.gov>; 'JoeC@lowersalfordtownship.org' 
<JoeC@lowersalfordtownship.org>; Day, Christopher <Day.Christopher@epa.gov>; 'pdigangi@cksengineers.com' 
<pdigangi@cksengineers.com>; drago, helene <drago.helene@epa.gov>; 'aenglish@hall-associates.com' 
<aenglish@hall-associates.com>; 'dfazio@franconia-township.org' <dfazio@franconia-township.org>; 'jefields@pa.gov' 
<jefields@pa.gov>; 'mafountain@cksengineers.com' <mafountain@cksengineers.com>; 'markdfournier@comcast.net' 
<markdfournier@comcast.net>; 'wgerlach@pa.gov' <wgerlach@pa.gov>; 'jhall@hall-associates.com' <jhall@hall-
associates.com>; 'jhammer@franconia-township.org' <jhammer@franconia-township.org>; 'shann@hrmml.com' 
<shann@hrmml.com>; Hensley, Kelsey <Hensley.Kelsey@epa.gov>; 'johnhocker@pa.gov' <johnhocker@pa.gov>; 
'jholton1@montcopa.org' <jholton1@montcopa.org>; 'jkjackson@stroudcenter.org' <jkjackson@stroudcenter.org>; 
'eastnant@ptd.net' <eastnant@ptd.net>; 'jkern@maptech-inc.com' <jkern@maptech-inc.com>; 
'EKonzelmann@montgomeryconservation.org' <EKonzelmann@montgomeryconservation.org>; 
'RLeedom@timoneyknox.com' <RLeedom@timoneyknox.com>; MacKnight, Evelyn <MacKnight.Evelyn@epa.gov>; 
Markovich, Jonathan <Markovich.Jonathan@epa.gov>; 'pmcclellan@maptech-inc.com' <pmcclellan@maptech-
inc.com>; 'lmcdonnell@pa.gov' <lmcdonnell@pa.gov>; McGuigan, David <McGuigan.David@epa.gov>; 
'gmeyer@montgomeryconservation.org' <gmeyer@montgomeryconservation.org>; 
'jmoldofsky@montgomeryconservation.org' <jmoldofsky@montgomeryconservation.org>; 'mmoses@pa.gov' 
<mmoses@pa.gov>; 'mamurphy@pa.gov' <mamurphy@pa.gov>; 'sobrien@perkiomenwatershed.org' 
<sobrien@perkiomenwatershed.org>; Ottinger, Elizabeth <Ottinger.Elizabeth@epa.gov>; 'wpacker@paturnpike.com' 
<wpacker@paturnpike.com>; 'prpatel@pa.gov' <prpatel@pa.gov>; 'spaul@mbakerintl.com' <spaul@mbakerintl.com>; 
'lotus62@verizon.net' <lotus62@verizon.net>; 'mpulket@pa.gov' <mpulket@pa.gov>; 'agreif@usgs.gov' 
<agreif@usgs.gov>; Richardson, William <Richardson.William@epa.gov>; Rivera, Nina <Rivera.Nina@epa.gov>; 
'Meghanrogalus@bucksccd.org' <Meghanrogalus@bucksccd.org>; prosenman@hall-associates.com; 
'beth.sassaman@pa.usda.gov' <beth.sassaman@pa.usda.gov>; 'mscanlan@maptech-inc.com' <mscanlan@maptech-
inc.com>; 'gretchenschats@bucksccd.org' <gretchenschats@bucksccd.org>; 'KScheirer@montgomeryconservation.org' 
<KScheirer@montgomeryconservation.org>; 'ssekkes@chesco.org' <ssekkes@chesco.org>; 
'Amanda.Berman@usdoj.gov' <Amanda.Berman@usdoj.gov>; 'dshaw@montcopa.org' <dshaw@montcopa.org>; 
'dwsmith@craworld.com' <dwsmith@craworld.com>; 'dstclair@pa.gov' <dstclair@pa.gov>; 'cstrohmaier@chesco.org' 
<cstrohmaier@chesco.org>; 'rstruble@bva-rcva.org' <rstruble@bva-rcva.org>; Trulear, Brian <Trulear.Brian@epa.gov>; 
'cvanhise@metzinc.com' <cvanhise@metzinc.com>; 'cvargo@upperuwchlan-pa.gov' <cvargo@upperuwchlan-pa.gov>; 
Hales, Dana <Hales.Dana@epa.gov>; 'gawalters@pa.gov' <gawalters@pa.gov>; 'MWeand@timoneyknox.com' 
<MWeand@timoneyknox.com>; 'connie.weimer@comcast.net' <connie.weimer@comcast.net>; 
'rweisbond@chesco.org' <rweisbond@chesco.org>; 'bwert@metzinc.com' <bwert@metzinc.com>; 'amywilli@pa.gov' 
<amywilli@pa.gov>; 'gwitmayer@franconia-township.org' <gwitmayer@franconia-township.org>; 'jworman@franconia-
township.org' <jworman@franconia-township.org>; 'telfordsewer@verizon.net' <telfordsewer@verizon.net>; 
'dmiloser@chesco.org' <dmiloser@chesco.org>; 'faith@delawareriverkeeper.org' <faith@delawareriverkeeper.org>; 
'victoria@greenvalleys.org' <victoria@greenvalleys.org>; 'apitz@frenchandpickering.org' 
<apitz@frenchandpickering.org>; 'Mackay, Jeff' <c-jmackay@pa.gov>; 'Okello, Winnie' <wokello@pa.gov>; 'Mike 
Bullard' <mikeb@greenvalleys.org>; Adair, Jillian <adair.jillian@epa.gov>; Bentley, Katherine 
<bentley.katherine@epa.gov>; Peck, Michelle <Peck.Michelle@epa.gov>; Toy, Ashley <toy.ashley@epa.gov>; 'Kraft, 
Joseph - NRCS, Harrisburg, PA' <joseph.kraft@pa.usda.gov>; 'mbowen@ntmeng.com' <mbowen@ntmeng.com>; 
'boleary@chesco.org' <boleary@chesco.org>; 'jkemper@perkiomenwatershed.org' 
<jkemper@perkiomenwatershed.org>; 'Stepan, Zachary' <zstepan@chesco.org>; 'dwbyers@buckscounty.org' 
<dwbyers@buckscounty.org>; 'craig.forwood@comcast.net' <craig.forwood@comcast.net>; 'rheineman@pa.gov' 
<rheineman@pa.gov>; 'okolodij@pa.gov' <okolodij@pa.gov>; 'jmarchand@gilmore-assoc.com' <jmarchand@gilmore-
assoc.com>; 'wroark@hrmml.com' <wroark@hrmml.com>; 'mstover@cksengineers.com' <mstover@cksengineers.com> 
Subject: Indian Creek Stakeholder Meeting to Discuss Existing Sediment Loads - Follow Up 
 
Greetings, 
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Thank you to everyone who attended the August 3rd stakeholder meeting to discuss sediment TMDL development and 
existing sediment loads within Indian Creek watershed.  As promised, EPA is providing the meeting notes in the first 
attachment and the presentation in the second attachment.  Please let me know if there are any updates needed on the 
meeting notes.  EPA plans to provide modeling files and other information requested during the stakeholder meeting via 
a website which will be sent separately.   
 
The third attachment is a draft report for your review called “Preliminary Draft TMDL for Sediment in the Indian Creek 
Watershed, Montgomery County, PA – Existing Loads.”  This preliminary draft report was shared with the stakeholder 
group on July 31, 2017 and describes the existing sediment loads in the Indian Creek watershed.  EPA is requesting 
feedback on this preliminary draft report by August 31, 2017.   
 
EPA is planning the next stakeholder meeting on possible allocation scenarios to be held in late September 2017 within 
the Indian Creek watershed.  Thank you to representatives from Lower Salford who offered their meeting space.  We will 
work with Lower Salford on possible dates and request your availability in a future email.   
 
Please let me know if there are any questions.  Thanks, Jen 
 
Jennifer Sincock 
Office of Standards, Assessment, and TMDLs 
Water Protection Division 
U.S. EPA Region III 
1650 Arch Street (3WP30) 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 814-5766 
 
Check out the Chesapeake Bay TMDL website at: http://www2.epa.gov/chesapeake-bay-tmdl 
 


